ORDINANCE NO. 86-11

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 4 OF ORDINANCE NO. 80-37 OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Section 4 of Ordinance No. 80-37 of the Village of Chatham, as passed and approved on December 9, 1980, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 4: Exemptions. The terms and provisions of this Ordinance shall not apply to a trailer or mobile home within the corporate limits of the Village: (1) which on December 9, 1980 was located within said corporate limits and at that time was occupied as a residence, and thereafter for such period of time as it is continuously occupied by the same person or persons and until such trailer or mobile home is removed from the location it occupied on December 9, 1980, or (2) which is located on a tract of land consisting of ten (10) or more contiguous acres within the corporate limits of the Village, and which is located not closer than 400 feet from the nearest public street, road, or highway, and which tract of land has not more than one trailer or mobile home located on it."

Section 2: This amendatory Ordinance shall be effective and in full force from and after its passage as provided by law.

PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois on the day of May, 1986.

- AYE
- NAY

Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois APPROVED by the President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois on the _____ day of May, 1986.

President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois

ATTEST:

Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois